INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

|LLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST
FOR
SUPER HIGH SPEED
OVERLOCK STITCH MACHINE

G

MODELS
Zn i1 113

No. 1



CONTENTS A /N

MISCELLANEQUS COVERS(L) « » « « « =« = « » HN—BIRA) - e e - e - 1

n RO EEREEEEEREEE " (2) « « o oo e ?

» g (3) e e e e e e e e . " (3) « ¢ o 0 e e 3
MISCELLANEQUS THREAD EYELETS + « = = = « « - RERR . o e e e e 4
CRANKSHAFT & MISCELLANEQUS BHSHINGS « « + - FERU Ty af8F: - - - - 5
NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM + « « « ¢ « « « TSI - - - o 0 e o e s 6
KNIFE DRIVING MECHANISM « « « + « « =« « « AR - - ¢ o o e 1
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM« « - = = « Co o PRI - e e e e B
UPPER & LOWER LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM « - « EJL—/SRUTFIL—/SH4E - - - 9
FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM -« « « « -+ - - BTXJEERAE . - - - - 0 10
FEED DRIVING MACHANISM « « = « ¢ o « « « « ﬁl)&ﬁ ........... 11
LUBRICATING MECHANISM « « o « « o o « + & & oM . - - o o . . o . - 12
72,73 EXCLUSIVE PARTS « = + « + = o v ¢ o & HIETLERBm - - - - - - 13
THREAD STAND & SUPPORTING BOARD - « + « « - RUBRUZTER: 0 v o - 14
INDEX =« « =+ ¢ & & & & 3 o o o & o 4 o o « @ f_,f,'i-gl ............. 15

Illustration of this Parts Book is based on the Model ZTI.
TOR—YTo TN EPERLLTA TR MZERLTEY 7,

=HE= AV Iy JREHEINTWEDLT— @ﬂ‘&ii?‘l?%‘;xﬁﬁwllm%ﬁ:bbfwi?
Note % Size of Collar listed on Parts List shows :
Inside diameterXQutside diameterXThickness,






MISCELLANEQUS COVERS(1)

Ref. Parts
No Na
1 2040001
2 0033209
3 0034627
4 0032421
5 005076
6 000567
i 009852
8 0033627
9 0032879
10 0036788
11 006827
12 005518
13 000663
14 000570
15 000317
16 390125
117 2049401
18 000726
19 0034503
20 0034507
21 004358
22 0034510
23 007006
24 000335
25 001170
26 0034508
i 000322
28 001174
29 0034509
30 006066

H/3—-Bak) 1

Amt,

Description i £ Req,
Machine Frame « « » = « « « « - - G | w8 e o omom w w w 1
Bage Gasket» ¢ ¢ * . 8 @B & & ¢ S GALTE: SV LI 1
Bage + « = = ¢ + s 4 « = 4 & s B A S TR S T T 1
O-ring(P10) » » « = » = o + o o = OUFHF e v v 2 = oo & w o 1
Screw(3/8-24X38) + « » o ¢ v NR—Z2PEEFI(K) - - - -1
Gasket © ® & ¢ & ¢ & & & @ ® ® 3 A—2WEF A F N - -1
Screw(15/64-28X6.5) + = « + « » R ZEF RSN« - - 1
Base Rubber Cushion(Green-colored) ~X—RIT AE(GRE) - » - - - 1
Base Rubber Cushion(Black-colored) _—ATAEE(ER) » » - - - 3
Spacer « + ¢ ¢ 4 e e s e e e e e R O 4
SCT&W(1/4"24X8) ........ _!_t:‘ﬁ-‘-‘/“ ........... 4
Screw(1/4-28X33) « « « o « « - - HERS s ¢ o 0 v 0 s 00 4
Washior = @ @™ 5 3 5 5B & & @ o Twdide s o v o v o 0 4 o 4
G| S W H A S EEMNE W SRS wom & 8 5 mom o ou i
Cpm]l ®m mmm s 5 3 5 % omoy ow oy FE S e w ow w oy s oo 4
Brand Name Plate = = = = « o « « ﬁjﬁ ............ 1
Serial Number Plate - - « « « « BESL—K - o0 e e 1
Phgakm @ w 5 m & § # ¢ § 25 & @ ERGEs = = ¢+ ¢ s s s ¢ = o 9
Cloth Plate s « « = « « « « « « &« TJaRATLL—h -« oo oo 1
Cloth Plate Latch Bracket: « « « Zua AL — XXX rH - ¢ 1
Screw(9/64-40X5,6) « + « « « « IERY o« 0 o e 0 00 v 92
Cloth Plate Sprimg = = = « « - - JaARALb—rREY R+ o1
SCYBW(9/64‘4OX4) ........ _u:;i?_\‘/‘/‘ ........ e e e ]
Lock Nut = = » ¢ = « ¢ « s « o & -j—sy i\ ----------- 1
Stop Screw(9/64-40x10.3) « « « « AR Y NRY « ¢ ¢ o 0 oo 1
Cloth Plate Latch+ « « = « « « - FaRFV—h T T o0 0]
Wi 5 m @ w s o o op w0 i g oo I R 1
Screw(9/64-40x10,3) - « - - - - ERT oo v e e e e 1
Cloth Plate Latch Spring « = « + AR /NFK . ¢ o 0 0 v 0 1
Screw(9/64-40X6,1) « = » « « « IERY o o o v e o0 o0 e 1






Ref. Parts
_No Na
1 2040003
2 004445
3 0036414
4 0036333
5 009106
6 005487
7 290025
§ 0036507
9 0036334
10 0036479
11 0020004
12 0020005
13 390126
14 2040009
15 390121
16 0036314
17 0032620
18 007006
19 0033679
20 2040012
21 001175
22 0033680
23 000322
24 0032622
25 2040004
26 0032618
2 2040005
28 0034639
29 005089
30 000528
31 0034637
32 007650
33 0034505
34 001459
35 2040011
36 004440
o 2040013
38 2040015
39 001330
40 001222

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2) H3I-BE Q) 2
Amt.
Description 5 £ Req.

Top Cover(Right) =« « = « « « « - oV Do tet =) I 1
Screw(11/64-40X11) « = = « « + - R e v e e e e e e 3
Top Cover Gasket{Right) « - - - - b=t () e o v o1
Top Cover{Left) « = =« = » + « « -+ BB S—(ZE) ¢ ¢ - e e e e 1
Screw(11/64-40X19) « « « « « = TERT =« v o v s e e e e 1
Screw(11/64—40X14) ....... _U:_;{(y ........... 1
Screw(11/64-40X19) « « « = « « -« IERSP o o o v e 0 v e 0 u 1
Top Cover Gasket(Left) - - « - - ErAA—rtoxr (&) - - - -1
Top Cover Gasket(Small) - » « - - EHR—RoF N e ]
Packing Piece s + + « = = = « » + BEES .« 4 o 0 e n e e 4. 1
0il Cape » = = * = = + + = « « » FANLF YT o oo v e 1
O—ring(Pzg) ........... 0Oy yﬁ" .......... 1
Brand Name Plat‘e ........ ggﬁ ............ 1
Safety Plate, C. Set =+ + + » « « t—T7F 4L —RF@H) - - -1
IR Yurk @ w s 8 s s woa E W W Fopendl w m s 8 = w om m @ s 1
Needle Thread Cover - = - « « = - En ¥ D a 1
Needle Thread Cover Latch Spring #HR B /X—s3FK - « - = -+ + ]
Seraw(9/64-40X4) « = o « o o o o IR v e o 0 0000w - 9
Hinge Pin« =« « « = « « = « « « & A R 1
Safety Plate(Long) = = » « = +« - t—TF 4 L—ME) - -1
Screw(9/64-40X8) « « « = « < o . RS e ¢ 0 e 00 0o 1
Safety Plate Spring~« « « « « = - T—T7F 4 FL— kR - 1
Nut = » o s = « ¢ o = ¢ ¢ o« s o "j"‘;/ I\ a ces aw Gal e @ @ e e e 1
Needle Thread Cover Pin+ - + - - GFRBIR—FEr e o v o 0 . 1
Side Cover - = = + + ¢ ¢ ¢ « =« 1 G P S S 1
Side Cover Gasket » « « « » « = - BhAR— tsFy e o o0 .. 1
Cloth Plate Hinge» = « = = « + VA =TS VELE N S D
Cloth Plate Hinge Gasket « - » - BV NwF e v v o v 0 o]
Serew(1/4-40X12.5) = « « « « « IERY ¢ v v e 0 v v e .. [
Washer ............. 9“/‘:/—’(’ .......... 1
Cloth Plate Eccentric Bushing- - =¥tV Foi=m « + « « « - 1
Screw(11/64-40X5) « « = « « - - ERD o o v v e e e s 1
Collar(6X14X8mm) =« + » « « + - BT — e e e e 1
SCI'EW(Q/64‘“4DX3) ........ J_t;i{y ........... 1
Front Cover(Left) « » = « - « « - B /= (F) « + = « = = « -« 1
Screw(11/64-40)(8-3) ...... JERD ¢ v 0 0 0 0 e e 7
Chip Guard Support =« » « < = « - IR R - - 2 - - 1
Chip Guard(Fixed) « = + + « = « - PIBEAR(F) -« - - - o 1
Screw(9/64-40%X3.8) « « = + « < IERY e - v v e v v e e e 1
Screw(1/8~44X4,8) + « « « « « = HERS o 0 v v 0 0 e e e e 1
----- See the following page.

% Ref. No.

41 to 51






MISCELLANEQUS COVERS(2) #/3—BAFR(2) Z

Ref. Parts Am’
No. No Description i £ Res
41 2040017 Upper Looper Cover =« « « + « « =« E—rtF o= e e e j
42 001223 Screw(9/64-40XT7,5) « » « « = « » ERY ¢ o e e '.
43 0032607 Front Cover Hinge+ + + - « « « - R A—E ¥ - -+« =« |
44 0032608 Front Cover Hinge Pin+ « = « « - il i D Sl sV AN R
45 2040016 Chip Guard{(Openable) =+ - « - - - UIBHEAGN) - « ¢« - - . |
46 005131 Screw(11/64-40X4,5) <« » « « - - B S N R i
47 2040006 Front Cover = « + « = = = « « « &« EliED P i
48 ———— Model Plate(See the table) - B (THRSR) » -« + - - i
49 390592 Threading Chart« - « - s cHRBEVE s e e i
50 0032609 Front Cover Latch Sprlng coo o BB HS—IFR e e e :
il 004358 Screw(9/64-40X5,6) « = « « = - - BRI« = v s e e e e e ]
3 Ref. No. 1 to 40 «=--- See the preceding page.

Model Plate Parts No.

711 2049402
L2 2049403
AR 2049404







MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(3) /N—RBIR 3

Ref. Parts Amt,
No. Na Description i B Req,
1 2040018 Fabric Guide = « = = + ¢ « « = = MIBYVENE « > - - - - . 1
2 004353 Screw(9/64-40XT) = + « o o+ . - 11 A 1
B bowh S B E R EEE & 8 4 FHmmE f s s e mm e we §mw e e e s o w o
4 004441 Screw(11/64-40X16) » « = « « « = o I 1
5 0034675 Feed Mechanism Cover « = « « « - EYEHN—0 o v e 1
6 004437 Screw(11/64-40X10) « « « « « « - IERY o v v v e e e e )
7 0034676 Feed Mechanism Cover Gasket + = + EU EHA—rivF v+« + ]
3 0032604 Cloth Plate Rubber Cushion + - «HEAZE - « « = « » + = « 1
9 0032663 Worm Qil Shield- » = = = = - - I N A 1

10 009853 Screw(11/64-40X6.5) =« « « « « + 1 B A L 1

11 0032627 Needle Bar Connecting Link Cover $tEEH /S— « « « « o« + & 1

12 001223 Screw(9/64-40X7,5) « + = « « « o S A L 2

13 00[}930 011 SE&] Plug « e s = = s & s e & %*% ------------ 2
14_ 000928 01] seal P]_ug .......... %1:% ------------ 1

15 005078 -~ Screw(1/4-40X8) « ¢ o e 0o .- J1o S A 2

18 0020538 0—ring(P7) o m b ocmowd B B B e B W Og\/g’ .......... 9

17 2040007 Foot Lifter Hinge Cover+ « + « -« N 1

18 004440 Screw(11/64-40%x8.3) =« « « « « = IERY o o v o e e e e e e 2

19 0036161 Rubber Cushion <« « = = « « « « = Toralse oo = v v v o 1

20 9010039 Wipe « « * o = o o « o o & & Te s ﬁ%ﬁ(&ﬂmm) ........ 1

21 0020052 Se&l Plug ............ %*% ............ 1

22 0033013 Feed Bar Driving Shaft End Cap Unit XVEAZECGH) - - - - - - 1

23 005345 Screw(11/64-40X8.3) =« - + = - -« IERT o o o000 o e .3

24 0033012 Crankshaft Ball Bearing(Small) Gasket g7 v i =8/ SvyF -1

25 0034525 Crankshaft Ball Bearing(Small) Cap 7 o/ agE « ¢ - « « - 1

26 0033038 Crankshaft Ball Bearing(Small) Cap Clamp 7 v ¥ =a&EV v F - 1

27 001174 Screw(9/64-40%10.3) =+ - = = - - 1o 2 3

28 005094 Guide Screw(11/64-40X15.9) » « - HARRIT = « « + + = =« - 1

29 0033131 Pushbutton Springe + + = = = « - OV aRF N e 1

30 2040023 Pushbutton « * « + « « « « « « - ARV & AVAUEEIIEEE B 1

31 2100110 Seal Plug> + » + = * * = = « = » = R 1






MiSCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS

Ref, Parts
No. Na
1 0024084
2 0024083
2 0024157
4 0020118
5 000177
6 0031111
i 000178
8 007903
9 2040050
10 000538
11 0024156
12 0032971
13 004265
14 000340
15 2040051
16 004353
17 0036214
18 0036174
19 005000
20 0036173
21 001228
22 0036175
23 0032425
24 0032426
25 001092
26 2040010
27 001326
28 0036533
29 0036534
30 0036532
31 004440
32 000014
33 009730
34 0022215

Description

Thread Tension Spring Cap- - -

Tension Spring Bushing

CRFFARFT vy A(LR) - -
REFFy FEID A - .

Looper Thread Tension Spring « « b—/"RFPHFARK - ¢ o o o - 9
Thread Tension Spring Retainer - AT F A SRKF ¥ v 7 (F) - - -4
Felt ........... 73:]]/]\ .......... 4
Tension Dis¢ » » = = = & = RIFFM » « + » > = 0 o o . 8
Felt =+ « « o ¢ o+ o o o o o, V0 T U 4
Tension Post(Long) - - - - RTFEE) -+ - o e e 3
Thread Tension Disc Eyelet Support FAFEREEFHK - - + - - 1
Washer « « » = « « « & « & DT-y?‘//..\p‘ ---------- 1
Needle Thread Tension Spring(Left)$tRAF AR (E) +» - - - - 1
Needle Thread Tension Spring(Right) &#%FF<R(E) - - - -1
Tension Post(8hort) - » - - SR - - e e e 1
Nut = = ¢ « ¢« « « o s o o & A I I T S 1
Thread Guide Plate - » - - REMER e o » ¢ ¢ 00w e 1
Screw(9/64-40X7) - - - -+ - IERY < - o v v o v v e 9
Needle Thread Eyelet - - - A 1
Thread Retainer Bracket INEHFB - - e e e 1
Screw(9/64-40X5,7) « « « » P = mm s s s v A 1
Needle Thread Pull-off SFREEY - o v o e e e 1
Screw(3/32-56%x3.2) » - » - - 155 35 2 H AU 9
Thread Retainer Plate Support« - /pNFHFHR < « ¢« = « ¢ o « « & |
Thread Retainer Plate« - - - JNFRFL . - v s e e e e e e 1
Thread Retainer Spring N e R R 1
Screw(1/8-44X3) =« » « « « -« ERS e ¢ o v o 0 0 0 0o 1
Looper Thread Eyelet Support Bih 8= o v v o o o o 1
Screw(9/64-40X7.5) = - + + IR e o o v e e e e 3
Looper Thread Eyelet(Left) =R e e e e 1
Looper Thread Pull-oif A SREEY e o e . .1
Looper Thread Eyelet(Right) - » - A—2NREH) - -+ - - - - 1
Screw(11/64-40%8.3) - + - B « « www uws s e 1
Kaghar = » » = s« ¢ 5 & & I N 1
Screw(1/8-44%5.3) - - « - IERT e v e v e e e i
Looper Thread Tube - - - + - RIBRALT o o e 9






CRANKSHAFT & MISCELLANEQUS BUSHINGS ; S et

Ref,
Ne

O OO —1 O N b= O D —

—

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46

Parts
Na

2040021

160007
0032817

004441
0032818
2040037
0032775
0032778
0033899
2040032

007650
2040020
160000
2040038
0033079
009209
0032681
2010002
0033051
003434

2040071
2010007

006123
0032906
0032650
2040070
2010005
0032684
0030291
2010010

2040072
2010009

000527
0032350
2010012
2040073
2040076
2040075
2040074
0033118

003636
000526
2010003
000266
2010004
000278

Description B 4
Pulley =« = = = = « « = « « « « . e e« wow oo o =
ScrewMB=1XB) « « = « « » + » « RS ¢ o o e 0 a0
Crankshaft Ball Bearing Housing Cap KT vi=2%-+ - « -
Screw(11/64-40X16) « « « « « « « ERY ¢ e v o oo o
Ball Bearing Retaining Ring (Quter) R—A X7 U FH#Hx . . .
Ball Bearing =+ =+ ¢ = = « « +« « =« yi Ly Vb o | P,
Ball Bearing Housing <« « « = - - e EREEEEE
Ball Bearing Retaining Ring(Inner) X by U7 - « - -
Ball Bearing Washer« « « « « « « RTYV U THERAY VT
0il Pump Driving Worm=- - - - - - A e N
Screw(11/64-40X5) =« « « « « « » R e e v o e v e e
Crankshaft - « = « « = « « « - TG T R e e e
Screw(M3-0,5X3) - « - « = « « RS - v v v 0 v 0w
Crankshaft Ball Bearing+ - - - - R—=NXFT YT () - -
Crankshaft Counterweight(Left) - TR A F(E) + -
Screw(11/64-40X89) =« « « « « « - P e v = + v ouwom oy
Crankshaft Bushing(Inner) « « « +HT v I/ra « o« o o o
Crankshaft Bushing(Left) =« = « - /INFwoira o o« o« o
Crankshaft Ball Bearing(Small) Housing g7 v/ = » « « -
Screw(11/64-40X6) =« « = « « « IR ¢ o o v o v o v

Upper Knife Shaft Bushing(Right) EXXET v = () -
Upper Knife Shaft Bushing(Left) « EARET v o () « -

Screw(11/64-40x14,5) « « « = « - I 3

Upper Knife Shaft 0il Seal « « « EAREF AN — « -
Needle Bar Crank Bushing Plug - - ZEf2(12¢) « « - « » « -

Needle Bar Crank Bushing(Right) - #tHEZ T 287 v =2 () -
Needle Bar Crank Bushing(Left) -&#HEI T 87 v = (£) -

Looper Shaft Oil Seal - « « « -« - Jo—NElhF A — - - e -

1
1
Needle Bar Crank Qil Seal - « « - $tEEI T JEiF A LT —Ib - 1
2
Upper Looper Shaft Bushing(Front) EA— 87w o () - » - 1

Upper Looper Shaft Bushing(Rear) b/ — SE~7 v = (1) - -

Upper Looper Bar Guide Bushing + A —R_ERIT v =2 -« - -
0il Wick =+ « « « + » ¢ o o v o B e s o wmw 4 s 5w A
Guide Bushing Cap- = « - - - - - N—RENT a0z - - -

. Lower Looper Shaft Bushing(Front) F/— 887 v o = (F) -
Lower Looper Shaft Bushing(Rear) FaA— NEh7 v = () « - -

Feed Bar Shaft Bushing(Right) - - EVE T v a2 (F) - - - -
Feed Bar Shaft Bushing(Middle) - XU#7 v o () - - - -
Feed Bar Shaft Bushing(Left) -« - FUE T2 (F) - - + -
Control Lever Shaft Bushing- « - AL N—#i7 v = - + -
Cap Screw(5/16-32X3.5) « » « - - o R R
Gasket + ¢ « « ¢ ¢« « o o o & o /{',7#:/ .........
Needle Bar Bushing(Upper) - - « «$tE7 v =2(Fk) - + « « -
051 Wik s mm % 8 5 8 4 & @ 5 s v s vomow w5 ey
Needle Bar Bushing(Lower) « + + - $tEZ v 2 (F) « « « - -
0il Wick « « « = =+ o v v o v s A

1

- 1



EXTRA PARTS

29

37 qﬁ
&)

6
34

39




NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM SHiEIIE

Ref, Parts
Na No
1 2040026
) 120001
3 2040029
4 005520
5 2040027
6 160002
7 0032646
8 009604
9 0031992
10 0032645
11 0090321
12 0090320
13 000278
14 003313
15 004313
16 0032651
17 001186
18 0037372
19 0034927
20 003637
21 ————
22 2048002
23 005401
24 0032601
25 006662
26 0032604
27 0032656
28 004404
29 2040106
30 0035169
gl 0033980
32 000567
38 007668
34 0037675
35 0033962
36 2040105
37 0036212
38 003638
39 000277

Description = &
Needle Bar Connecting Rod+ « - «$tEu Yy K+ « = » « - .
Screw(M4-0,7X14) - » « = « =« » - IERT e v o e e e e
Needle Bar Driving Lever - « « < $HB2 5 78ki- - - -
Screw(1/4-28X16) « « « « « « « IR e« o o v e e e
Connecting Rod Pin =+ « « = « » = oy Py - o v -
Serew(M4-0,7X5) =+ « « = « « « 125 320 S
Collar(12X20X8mm) « « = » = - - $HEI T IEET— - - -
Screw(11/64-40X5,8) =+ » « - « + IERT e v v v e e e
Needle Bar Driving Crank, C. Set #tBEEGH) - - - - - -
Needle Bar Driving Crank - - - - $tEE7 7 28 - - - -
Needle Bar Connecting Link - - &YV Z - - « « « +
Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin - $tBULIZEL « « « «
051l Vick ® w o ¢ 3 3 s s o= w & R
Screw(1/8~44){3_4) ....... J_]:;I(s“) .........
Screw(1/8-44X5) « » ¢ o o o . . IERY ¢ - v v v e e a
Needle Bar Connecting Bracket - - #tEB¥fa% - « « « « - -
SCTBW(9/64"4OX7,8) ....... _LL—_;‘r;-:‘) .........
Needle Bar »  « « » « o« « o o offfEe =+ o o o 0 v o
Needle Clamp(Y) « « « « « « « « - SFIEA « o v v o 0 o s
Screw(1/8—44)(2.5) ....... it$:") .........
Needle(System : DCX1) =« « « « - SFDCX1) « « » = v o s
Stitch P]_ate([]4) ........ ﬁ-{-*ﬁ ..........
Screw(11/64-40%8.5) « + « « « « 155 35 S
Stitch Plate Support =« « « « - - SHARSZAr « o v o 0 0 .
Screw(15/64—23X11) ....... _[h;i{-‘/" .........
Cloth Plate Rubber Cushion + +» - EEAHE - « = « - = - «
Needle Guard(Front) - « « - « « -« B (F) + ¢ o - e o s
Screw(3/32-56X5.1) « « « « « « -+ IEXRD « o v v e e
BR Unit; G Sedm == & 5 # @ & s HRZEZEGLD - - - - - -
ER LCap, C; SBE = = ¢ « » & w o HRyFGE) » » » « -
0il Tube Joint, One Way - - « - - FOBHE . « « v o o
Seal = ¢ ¢ o o o o o v 0o . AT - N
0il Tube Fitting Stud- - - - - - EHPERALE - - o ..
0il Tube Fitting =« « + « « « » -« BRIEER « « + o ¢ o v e
0il Tube(o 4X6mm) + - - - « - - FANINALT o o e
Needle Guard Support =« « « « « -« SRS
Needle Guard for HR Unit - - - -HRHEA#ZE, - - - - - -
SCTEW(11/54“4UX4) ....... Jh*‘:’ .........
Y Telbs w = © @ @ s 8 3 u o bl s 1« rEmEm s

« o9






KNIFE DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref, Parts
Na Na
1 2040028
2 120001
3 2040060
4 005520
5 0032921
6 160001
i 0032646
8 009604
9 0032920
10 007311
11 0032903
12 0032910
13 004437
14 0032909
15 003434
16 0032519
117 0032912
18 007616
19 005508
20 000723
21 0032911
27 001174
23 0032913
24 0032914
25 005074
26 0032756
21 0036203
28 210001
29 0030421
30 0032917
31 004353
32 0032899
33 004440

Amt,
Description on £ Req.
Upper Knife Driving Connecting Red EAXa o K+ - = v o« 1
Screw(Md-0.7Xx14) » = = = « - - ERS e v v v e e e 9
Upper Knife Driving Lever - - + + B A RghfE- « - - - - « - - 1
Screw(1/4-28X16) = = » = = = = RS -« v v e v e . 9
Connecting Rod Pin + « « » - - EAXgy FEY e -« s 0 o 1
Screw(M4-0,7x4) « « « = = « =« I AR 1
Collar(Right) (12X 20X 8mm) s ERREEHT—(E) - - . e - 1
Screw(11/64-40X5,5) =« + = « = R e o v 0 o v a0 e 9
Collar(Left) (12X 19X 10mm) c s FRAREADT—(E) - - e o 1
Screw(11/64-40%12.6) « « « « - T 3 1
Upper Knife Driving Shaft - - « « EA XM « = « » « « o« 1
Upper Knife Driving Arm+ « « + « EXRF « + ¢ ¢« o o o o 1
Screw(11/64-40X10) » « « « « - IERT « v o v v e e e 9
Upper Knife Driving Arm Guide » + EXRXBH AR+ -« « « - 1
Screw(11/64-40X6) =« « « « « JIERT « = o v v e e e e e 1
Driving Arm Guide Plug =« = + « < EEfE - » « + « « « + ¢ o . 1
Upper Knife Holder Guide e EARBR - e e e 1
Screw(1/8-44X4.2) - - » « + - ot 720 ST 1
Screw(9/64-40%32) + « » -« - ERIF e o s v 4o e 0w 1
Guide Pin e« ¢ « = = + « + = « & EAREREY « v 0 o 1
Upper Knife Holder = - « - - - EXAREF o o 0o 1
Screw(9/64-40%x10.3) - - - - - 128 37 2 1
Upper Knife Clamp« « = - - - - EAzREL . « o 0o 1
Upper Knifer « = « « ¢ « « & . - SR T 1
Screw(1l/2-20X%6) « « » « - - IERY + o o e e v e e i
Lower Knife Holder Spring- » « » TARINFR - + « = = « o o« 1
Lower Knife Holder - - - - - - TARE + ¢« o o o o0 1
Screw(15/64-28%8.5) « « « » = J1o 3 1
Lower Knifgs » = ¢ & & w & W% 3 TFTAR o o v oo e e e 1
Lower Knife Clamp+ » « = = « - TARELT « « ¢ ¢ o 0 0 o 1
Screw(9/64—4[])(7) ....... _IJ:;}{.:‘)‘ ........... 1
Lower Knife Holder Locking Plate FARBEIVEA - - - « - - 1
Screw(11/64-40x8.3) - - - - - LERS = o o 0 0w e e e 9






PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 8T i 8

Ref. Parts Amt.
No Na Description i 4 Req.
1 0036232 Foot Lifter Lever Stop =+« - - - - oEFZ Ryt o000 1
2 009127 Screw(11/64-40X8) =« - « « « - - 120 SV AR I 2
) 000334 Mgk s o 92 s § s s ®®= 5 3 8 Foopdom s s 3 8 mm e A 5
4 004441 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40X16) - - FREIRY = « = « » + ¢« « o . 2
5 0036230 Foot Lifter Lever~ = = = + - - oA LR~ o oo 1
6 0060000 Screw(1/4-40X8) =« « « « + « « IERY ¢ v v v e e 1
7 0033746 Foot Lifter Lever Spring - « « -z XL X—x - - - . . 1
8 0036246 Foot Lifter Connecting Link - - « L N—FEREHE - -« - - 1
9 0032719 Collar(Small) (10X 16X6mm) -« - « FTEHL X—BF— () « « - 1
10 001459 Screw(9/64-40X3) + « « + « « « ERT ¢ v o 0 0 e e e e e ]
Ll 0032729 Foot Lifter Intermediate Lever Spring F=#EhL NX—s3x .« « « ]
12 0036231 Foot Lifter Intermediate Lever - ffxdhiL ,N— . « - « - « . . 1
13 0032718 Collar{(10x18x14mm) - - « + - - WL R—hF—- « « « . 1
14 005550 Screw(11/64-40Xx13.5) « - « = - - R - oo v e e 1
15 0032720 Foot Lifter Lever Shaft Bushing - #fixz#h7 v =2+« « ¢« » 1
16 002022 Screw(1/4-40X7,6) + « « « « « - - A T 1
17 0032727 Presser Foot Release Lever =« « - FEFEH « » = « + + « o o o 1
18 0032420 Presser Foot Release Lever Bushing FESF T vz ¢« « » -« 1
19 004635 Screw(1/4-40X14) = « « « « = « =« ERT e oo v e e 1
20 006401 Adjusting Screw(3/8-28X19) - - «FBEIRY - = » « ¢ o o o 1
| 0032726 Presser Spring = « « « « = « « - e S 1
22 0032552 Presser Foot Positioning Arm - - f={UEHE AL /S— - - « -« -]
P 0032722 Foot Lifter Lever Shaft . « « +« - Bt o« o0 0 0 0 00 e . 1
24 0032724 Foot Carrier Hinge + = + = « « - i I 1
728 0032723 Foot Lifter Hinge Pin- « - - - - b PE s s e 1
26 001186 Screw(9/64-40X7.8) « « + « « « » JERY « v e o s 0 e e 1
o7 0032725 Foot Carrier =« « = « « « « « « tiihas8: g o L T 1
28 0032728 Foot Carrier Washer- - « « - « » WL EEE s « « « « « ¢« « - 1
29 005541 Screw(11/64-40%9) - « - « « « IERY « s o v s e e e e e I
20 000335 Migh o o o o w o ¢ o 5 = w0 o @ ow G R oe s v e e e e e e 1
21 001170 Stop Screw(9/64-40X12) - « « - - ARUCRT e o e e 1
29 000538 Washeor » @ @ w5 #3 8 85 & 6 Dol w9 5 m @2 § 8 5 1
a3 005509 Screw(11/64-40X7.5) « « « « « =« IERT ¢ v o v e e e e e 1
34 0032748 Presser Foot, Complete Set(04) -« T (FH) « - « « « « « » « =« 1
35 0032710 Presser Foot Fabric Guard+: « « - #ZF o7+ « « « « o« « & 1
36 001230 Screw(3/32-56x3.8) « » « « - « - IR e e v e e s e e e e 1
37 0032743 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(04) - JJU-+ =« « = « « = « <« ¢ = « & 1
38 0033745 Presser Foot Hinge Spring« - - b ¥R« ¢ = -« - 1
39 005036 Screw(1/8-44X5,6) =« ¢ « « « » = B R I 1
40 0034535 Presser Foot Chain Shield - « « » L84 « « « o o+ ¢ = o 1
41 004237 Screw(3/32-56X2.6) « » - « « « - R v v e e e e 1
42 00333438 Presser Foot Half-stay =« « « - - FEER - - 0 e e e 1
43 004404 Screw(3/32-56X5,1) « « « « « « & ERY e v o e v 2

44 2040052 Chain Cutter =« =« « « « « « « « F B HF o e 1






UPPER & LOWER LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.
Na

CO LD 00 =1 D N o D D e

—_

12
13
14
15
16
il
18
19
20

a1
22
23
24
25
26
el
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

%

Parts
Na
0033626
005071
0032784
0032785
009604
001457
00327386
0033996
0032792
005550

00328438
0032843
0032737
003635
2040030
2040031
000520
005500
0032799
000278

003313
0032800
0036192
0032803

005507
0036180

000304

000267

000325
0036195

005004
0036218
005050
0032961
001892
000274
0033633
0033057
004440
0030305

Ref. No.

L=/ RUTIL—/ 545
Description & 4
Upper Looper Driving Connecting Rod EA—2Rpo kK- - . .
Screw(11/64-32X14) -« « « » « « 1ot 2> 2 SIC T G
Looper Driving Lever Link Pin(Short) A—RY v 2 v (&) -
Looper Driving Lever Link+ = » - —2XY &7« v v v v .
Screw(11/64-40X5,5) « - « « - - RS v v o0 s a0 e
Screw(11/64-40x3.3) =« « « « « . EXRT - o v v e e oL .
Looper Driving Lever Link Pin(Long) A—NY 27 ¥ (E) -
Upper Looper Driving Shaft - « « B — % - - < =+ o &
Collar(9X18X%mm) « = = = « « » ta—Eghrs— - - ..
Screw(11/64-40x13.5) = « « « « - ERY o 000w
Driving Shaft Thrust Washer+ + + A XAbFSL—h -+ ¢« = «
Driving Shaft Thrust Roller: « - A5 A bhzom .+ « « - - «
Upper Looper Driving Lever - - » B/ — SEfff5g - - « - - «
Screw(1/4-40X6) - - - « « « - - B w 5 6 & 5 6w i o
Upper Looper Driving Arm, C. Set kA — 32 5o 7 (%) - - -
Upper Looper Driving Arm + = + « BN —2XF2 502 - - o ..
Washer =« + + = & o ¢ ¢ o « o « & 9‘71‘/"‘(’ .........
Serew(1/4-28X15) « « + + « « + s 2 5 5 % 5 5 o o
Driving Arm Pin« « « « « « « « & =S 7 e o .
Oil Wick « = « « ¢ « ¢ ¢« o o o i e « v o wn o« opomm b
Screw(1/8-44X3.4) =+ « « « « « . BT s mws i s % o
Upper Looper Bar « « « « » « - - Jo—sSEE e o s e e e e s
Upper Looper Bar Guide - - - - - JL—I 8B ¢ 0 e e e e e
Upper Looper Holder Collar - « « EA—0bAHTFT— . - - .
Serew(9/64-40X5,7) « « « « « « - QESRsy s ¢ 23 % @ & » s
Upper Looper = =« = = « = = « -« =« Bt s pwm = 3 § 8
0i1 Wick » + = + « + = « o « « & Btk « o ww owwow p o5 o3
Oif Wick = 2 @ & & & 4 & & & » & BT s 4 0 v e e e
O3] Mich c 2 s m # B39 4 & 4 & 3 Wi e % & & & 5 @ = o o
Upper Looper Bar Guide Retainer - —/S5gHNE - - « « - «
. Screw(11/64-40X18,5) « « « « - - 1 o= N
Upper Looper Bar Guide Stopper - /b—/SEERNHFHY -« - - - -« .
Screw(9/64-40X5.5) « « « « « - - D e v 2 3 wmow w4
Looper Thread Tube + - « » = « RERAT - - - e e
Screw(1l/8-44x2.9) « « « - « « . IR e v s o ¢ 0 o w v
OFf Wick s = = w2 % % @ % % § 3 111 e I SR
Lower Looper Driving Connecting Rod TFTA— gy K- « . .
Ball Joint Guide Fork- - - - - - ey el w5 g oo @ o
Screw(11/64-40x8.3) - « - « - . BRI 4 % 8 e« 4 owoe e
Ball Sfnd« ¢« 5 » # ¢ ¢ 5 & m & & B s s mma d LB ES
°°°°° See the following page.

41 to 54

=

-1






UPPER & LOWER LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref. Parts
No No
41 000636
42 004437
43 0034902
44 0034557
45 000637
46 0030228
47 0036137
48 0034392
49 003638
50 0036209
51 005531
52 000688
53 0036535
54 001326

% Ref. No. 1 to 40

Description
Seal Plug(¢2)

Screw(11/64-40x10) « - - - -

Lower Looper Driving Lever
Lower Looper Driving Shaft
Seal Plug(g3)
Collar (917X 8mm)

Lower Looper Holder« » + - -
Lower Looper =« =~ « » = = » = :

Screw(11/64-40x4)
Needle Guard(Rear)

Serew(1/8-44X35, 6)

Positioning Pin+ « « « - « =

Looper Thread Pull-off

Screw(9/64-40X7.5) « « « «

-+« See the preceding page.

-------

ccccccc

-----

ooooo

nnnnn

. &+ e

PIL— /3R U TIL— 7 B |
Amt,

b & Req.
= R 1
i 4 S Y i
]b_/{mﬂﬁ ........ 1
TA— g e s e e e e 1
ggtg ............ )
TA—REHT— - e - 1
FTH—s3F ¢ v v o 0 v v 1
B S L 1
th?i; ........... 1
SR (FB) « o v v v e e . 1
R e o v v v o v e 1
FIBHAEY o o v o v 1
T — SR8 « ¢ o v 0 e 1
ERT e o o 00 v s v o v 9



10




FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM

Ref. Parts
Ne Na
1 2100161
2 160003
3 0033665
4 0034521
5 005520
6 0033095
7 000451
8 0033098
9 0033667
10 0033643
11 0033642
12 0033049
13 000687
14 0034522
15 0032867
16 0033084
17 000755
18 2040025
19 000750
20 0036294
21 0036291
22 000567
23 0036293
24 008145
25 0036292
26 0033612
27 005512
28 0033121
29 0033120
30 005510
31 005550
ol 0030228
33 009604
34 0033118
35 0036220
36 0033133
37 005514
38 003406
39 0036226
40 0036219
41 0036225
42 000538
43 0036223
14 001733
45 005527
46 000494
47 2040014
438 005004
49 001202
50 000212
51 005511

Description

Collar(10X19X9mm) « = - - « =
Screw(M5-0,8X5) « « « = « « &

Feed Driving Control, €. Set

Amt,

B A& Req,
%Uiﬁ!ﬁf}— ........ 9
lJI-’T"‘;" ........... 4
CREUBEE ) o - - o - 1

Main Feed Bar Driving Lever(for “D”) 2 Y L X—(GH=ZEFH) - 1

Screw(1/4-28X16) « » « « « - =«

Main Feed Bar Connecticn

[ T I 9

CEEYY LT e e e e e 1

Not ¢+ o = o o o s o o o o+ b SR 2 NI S R S R 2
Main Feed Bar Connection Bushing XV YL I 7 v ira v« - -2
Feed Bar, Complete Set =« « « « - EUBGH) - - =« + « + « « i
Main Feed Bag~ - « » « » = = = BETEH -« o v e 1
Differential Feed Bar- - - - - BIEUE - =« o ¢ o 0 v v 1
Feed Bar Stud+ » ¢ ¢« = =« « « «EY YL T o« v v w17
Knock Pin« « = ¢« o+ o o - - A R 9
Feed Lift Block+ + » « » ¢ « FEI(R) » « » v e e e 1

Feed Bar Guide Block - - - « -
Differential Feed Bar Connection
0il Wick Pin » = « » = « « « -
Feed Bar Driving Shaft -« - - -
Seal Plug a4 e s e s e o e a s
Differential Feed Rocker, C. Set
Differential Feed Rocker -« - -

Adjusting Screw(1/4-40X11,11/64-40x4)

SRR EEEETE

ﬁg%y g /A I R R 1
R A - v o v s 1
FEVBH -« 0 0 oe oo e 1
EES . 4 e e e e e e e e 1
BV s GR) « » - - - - 1

CEE USSR . . . e e . . . 1

Washer(Fiber) » = » « =+ » « Dy (TrAr8=) « « 1
Slide Pin Cap+ = = » + = - - ¢ RTATE e e ]
Screw(1/8-40X5.6) = = = « - - R e o 0 s 0 0. o 29
C1 g Pigm = ¢ s 8 3 » @ & 8 - 0 o - AR VN I
Differential Feed Inner Lever, C. Set BIEX VUSSP L —GH) 1
Screw(11/64-40Xx3) =« « « « « =« A 1
Differential Feed Control Link - BfRVRAEHY L2« - -« - - 1
Differential Feed Inner Lever: - B U FHEIF L R—- - - - - 1
Screw(11/64-40X4) =+ « « « « - -_U:_;i;i} ........... 1
Serew(11/64-40%X13.5) « « « - _L]:;‘Fi} ........... 3
Collar(9X17X8mm) - - « « - - RYFESHF LA T— - 1
Screw(11/64-40X5.5) =« « « « - TS 3 9
[aner Lever Skaft- » - < » = & EYFAESFL A - - - - 1
Outer Levers = & + ¢ & = & &3 RYFEHALN— - - o - 1
Quter Lever Spring =« « = - - - FEHL =R e e e e . 1
Screw(11/64-40X17) » = « « « - IERD w v o v e e e e e e 1
Screw(11/64-40X15,5) « = « « « - RXRPFHF RV - o o 0 0. i
Chain Hook - - = - « - -« - e F e T OT e e e e 1
Side Cover Support =« = = = » -« B —HEitg s - - - 0 - - 1
Quter Lever Stop =+ » = « « = - BURRY/Se o o 0 00 o 9
Washer = « * « « « = « o« = « » T oyS/de o o o o s 0 0 e e s 9
Differential Feed Graduation(for “D”) =V HEEIR (M=EEMA) - 1
Screw(11/64-40x13.1) » « « « - oS- S A I 1
Screw(11/64-40Xx13,5) « « « « » IEFRT ¢ v v v e e e 1
Spacer = = = & 4 4 d e & e EYBEBIEARS—H - - e . - 9
Side Cowgr ® 8 %= ® & & & & 3 BER— o v o e e e e e 1
Screw(11/64-40x18,5) - » - - - IERY - v e e e e 1
Screw(11/64-40X6.6) =« - « » -« IERT « v v o v e v oo e 1
Adjusting Nut = « « « « « « ¢ » =« FEF v R s e e e e e e 1

MR - - - e 1



11




FEED DRIVING MECHAN|SM

Ref, Parts
N _ Mo
1 0032865
A 003632
3 0033141
4 000226
5 003635
6 0033814
1 0032883
8§ 007609
9 009730
10 2049000
11 004353
12 2100284
13 160003
14 0020401
15 2040040
16°="" 210602717
11 21002738
18 2040042
19 0033683
20 009604
21 2040043
22 005520
23 2100276
24 2100239
25 110070
26 180002
27 0023473
28 2100279
29 180003
30 0033647
31 004440
32 0033649
33 004358
34 0033644
35 0033651
36 001333
37 0033659
38 005000

iE R 11
Amt,
Description - i Req,
Feed Bar Guide(Rear) - - - « « .+
Screw(1/4-40% 10) +
Feed Adjusting Eccentrzc Pin =«
0il Wick » + * =« s v o« « o« o &« i
Screw(1/4~ 40)(6) e e e e e :
Main Feed Dog» = » » » « « - Ce s 183
Auxiliary Feed Dog « » « « » = :
 Screw(3/64-40X9) » - - - . - . e g3
- Screw(1/8-44%5,3) - -+ - - o .
Differential Feed Dog - + + « « «Hij2
Screw(9/64-40X7T) « « « « « - 4 4
Eccentrie Pin Holder « - - - + -
Screw(M5-0,8X5) =« + « + « « «
Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric Plnﬁﬁ,}:nﬂ?iz,/tf;/ 230w % @ w5 ]
Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod, €. Set EUw F(ﬁﬁ) -1
hﬁBﬂEMMUR"""’-%)I%?/ ........ 1
Roller Bearing =« + « « + + « « = =—FRARFYLY - o o . 1
Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rnd EIEy R oo 0000
Connecting Rod Pin = » = + » « - EY RO FE « « « + « » 1
Serew(11/B4-40X5.5) « + + o « o JERT ¢+ o o 0 o 000 .. 9
Feed Bar Driving Shaft Lever - - XY EDE - TR |
Screw(1/4=28%16) + » + « » [ 5 A I |
Feed Dog Regulating Eccentrlc ﬁ%,);gﬁﬁ::ﬂ?igvx ol e uen o]
Feed Dog Regulating Plate Spr1ag RURFAL—F AR - - -]
Screw(M3-0.5X6,3) =« = + s ¢ s IERT e v ve e e et s o]
- Screw(M3-0,5X4) - - v s e e s gm$y; ‘e e e Sy
~+Feed Dog Regulating Plate' 81T P N |
“Feed Dog Regulating Gear ﬁg,}ﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁj?- |
Screw(M5-0.8X8) ¢ ¢ ¢ e s o _ﬂ:;‘gy ........... 1
Feed Bar Guide(Left) - + » - - - XUEYA }:‘(;&_g) N A |
Sgrew(11/54—40X8.3) ...... Jt;t(y o s B s W oW 0w o ::- .,4
Front Shield(Upper) Unit - Y ﬁ“;b;x—-(_j:) (,fég) o ]
Screw(9/64-40X5,6) = « = « « o -« B B R |
Feed Bar Guide(Right) « - - « - - REUBHALRCE) - ]
Front Shield(Lower) Unit iE.JHUiI)\—-(jf)(%ﬁ) o
Screw(3/32-56%3.9) « » ¢ -« - -1];$\;/- P R s .1
Stitch Plate Stay- e oW o e ﬁﬁi:ﬁ_ R L R |
Screw(9/64-40X5,7) « « « « « o« I 15 R R R






LUBRICATING MECHAN|SM

Ref. Parts
Na Na
1 0032685
2 009853
3 0033661
4 0033605
5 000232
6 0033660
7 0037697
8 000222
9 003434
10 0033782
11 000550
12 009604
13 0032476
14 0031831
15 000419
16 006861
17 0030745
18 0030748
19 00806503
20 0032938
el 000509
72 0033671
23 0032850
24 0031809
25 0036786
26 0033672
A 0032897
28 0033150
29 0032806
30 004353
31 000639
32 0033144
33 0030711
34 009526
35 006330
36 000926
3.7 009503
38 0033662
39 0033280
40 0033279
41 0033281
42 0033282
43 006261
44 0031863
45 0037669
46 0031789
417 0037668
48 0031791
49 007668
50 000567
51 000235

kimE 12
Amt,
Description o £ Req.

Needle Bar Oiling Felt(Left) cHHET AP e e e 1
Screw(11/64-40X6.5) =« » « = « IERT v v v o e g
0il Tube, Complete Set =« = - + - FANALTER) » « o - |
051 Tube = * » = = @ = 0 = » = = BEVoy FREALF - -1
01l Wick = « « = « o v o v 0 v B THEE(ESR) - - - -]
0il Nozzle + ¢+ « s @ = s » » 2 & FANIIAL T o o o e e 1
0il Nozzle Cap + = = « = + « « HFHHI YT« « ¢« o« v o 9
0i1 Wick =« ¢ » o o « « « ¢ o o & JRT e o 0 0 0 e e e e e 1
SCTBW(11/64_40XB) ....... _L[:;ﬁ;/ ........... 1
Needle Bar Oiling Felt(Right) « - #tE7=AVFEH) » + - + -« - 1
Washer(Fiber) « = « « « « « « « « Do (Tr A=)« « « «3
Screw(11/64-40X5,5) « =+ « « « =« _LIZ'.$T\/ ........... 9
Ol RécEiEE + = m » = o » o » o B AL e+ e e e e e s e 1
0il Tube Clamp = « « « + = = « BRETER ¢ v ¢ o o v 00w o . 9
Nut o o = « o o o o o o s o o o s o+ ]-\ ........... 1
Adjusting Screw(1/4-40X35) CHEIRY . - e e e e e e 1
0il Pressure Regulating Valve Spring FAEFH/ SR« » « « « - - 1

0il Pressure Regulating Valve Spring Guide FAEFR R ERNE 1

Qil Pressure Regulating Ball
0il Pressure Regulating Valve -
Seal

--------------

Qil Pressure Regulating Fitting Tube,

CTRER LR v e e 1
CHREREE -+ o o - e e e e s 1
/‘fy:ﬂ(-_/ .......... 92
C. Set EEEM’(;’EE) - 1

0il Tube(150mm) » = « « « « « « « Z A N34 7 (150mm) « ]
0il Tube Clamp(Large) = =« - « - - BREERB(R) « » v v o o o v o 6
Feed Mechanism Filter Screen - - JEiB#E - - » « « « « « - - - 1
Feed Mechanism Filter Screen(Upper) #BiB& (L) - » » « - + - 1
0il Pressure Regulating Bracket - FERRMAE - = = » « = - - 1
0il Sight Gauge = « « « « + « « - FANT— o o v 0o 1
Upper Looper Bar Oiling Felt A V=72 NP 1
Screw(9/64—4ﬁ}(7) ........ J_t;i'-\“/"‘ ........... 9
Packing Pieces « ¢ = » ¢ « « « ‘—_’J—‘*% ............ 1
0il Pump, Complete Set - - + - - BT (GH) « 0 0 o e e e ]
0il Pump Driving Worm Gear T —AFT e e e 1
Screw(9/64-40X4.4) « « + « o « IERT ¢ o o 0 0 0 o 0 0w 9
Screw(1/4-40X28) = » = « « - - - JERY + o v e e e e e 1
Spad @ omm e § o ow o wowowow s =3 D FATE I 1
Screw(1/4-40X6) + » +« = « + « & TR o e e e e e e e 1
Pump Filter Screen, Complete Set R FgBHGH) - - - - - - 1
Pump Filter Screen Seat: « « + - By FRBESFY S - - - - 1
Pump Filter Screen Gasket - - - » K FEBEHE vy F - « - - 1
Piig FL1GEE SCmedl * % ® ¥ 4 4 o B SEEE - e 1
Pump Filter Screen Clamp - R TREER . - - - - 1
Screw(11/64-40X10) « » « = « « =« ERT e v v o v e e e e 9
Lubricating Tube, Complete Set -#¥GHEGH) - - « » - - « - - 1
0il Tube Joint, One Way - - - - - FOGHEE - -« ¢ o o v o s 9
0il Tube(50mm) + =« =« + « « « « - F AN (50mm) + - - - - 9
Q0il Tube Joint, Two Way - - - - - W OAEHETR - « « -« o o s 9
0il Tube(190mm) + - « « « = « « - zf/(}vffzf:f(lgﬂmm) |
0il Tube Fitting Stud-« - + - - - BHEPERL R+ e e . 4
Seal .............. M%%/\/f\,/ _______ 8
il Wick = = ¢ 1 3 8 = = = = o 4 5 mmmom e oy g o ow 1



13

12

113

20




272,73 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

Ref.  Parts _ Amt,
No _No  Descriptien i A ~ Reg,
1 0034393 Lowgr: Loopeg. « &« >+ = o0 000 Tar—sSe o v 0 e e .1
2 9035223 Upper'prer .......... i;.p_/Q . T T |
3 0033797 Tape Guide « » » = » = = = « « » F—LHAR o« 00 0o 1
4 009106 Screw(11/64-40X19) « « « » « » + Fot- AN A R 2
5 0033738 Tape Guide Tubg» = « + = = = e v F—FEFIT e s e e e e e e 2
6 2040036 Chip Guard(Fixzed) - « « = « =« « » YIBEREK) » » - - - AN |
7 0036258 Presser Foot, C. Set(Y5) =« « « = (fH) » « » « = » - - -1
8 0036256 Presser Foot Fabric Guards « « I F w7 = =+ « = ¢« o« & 1
g 0033798 Presser Foot Tape Guide- « - » -H{H=F—FHALF -« >« v - - 1
10 004404 Screw(3/32-56X5. 1)+ + = « ¢ « «JERY ¢ o 0 000 m 00 3
11 0036257 Pressqr Poat Stitch Tongue » 4 o JRe = # v o v v v e 1
12 0033745 Presser Foot Hinge Spring- » « «#Z LI PR o 0 v v e e 1
13 005036 Screw(1/8-44X5.6) - - - « - - 1% 3 A 1
14 0034535 Presser Foot Chain Shield- » » - ZZR¥Fx: « -+ » ¢ o ¢ v o & 1
15 004237 VScrew(3/32-55X2 B) « o =0 s s e ERT 4 e e s e e e e e 1
16 0033348 Font Harf stay e e s CHETER . e s 0 e e e e e 1

17 9048003 —w Stitch Plate(Yo)) » « = = + = + «° GHE+ » v s n v e 1
18 2049001 : iIéh,f:ferentzal TFeed Doge + » = « - BIREY « » o 0 0 s s e e 1
19 0036205 Needle Guard(Front) » « - - - « CRERIT(ERY v e o m s e ]
20 2047000 Presser Foot, C. Set(Ys) - - - - =G - - - - - e e e 1
21 2047001 Pregser Foot Stitich Tongue » « e » ¢ o & s ¢ o s o2 v 1
22 004404 Screw(3/32 58X5 1) I -2 37
93 9048000 — CCTTE2h PlatelIBTde « o + « & s oBEHEs ¢+ v e e s v o]
24 0036123 D1fferentxal Feed Dog - « = = + BIREY » « o o o 0 o0 oo o]
25 0034944 Main Feed Dog« * « « = = = « + =« BREY o o ¢ oo s e 0]
26 2040102 Blind-Hemming Guide, C. Set- : - BBEIEHI QD « » ¢ »v + » + 1
27 0037908 Overhanging Guide Hinge Unit + «JERCGEH) « « « » = =+ =« +1
28 0033783 Hemming Positioner = + « =« - - -%Ellﬁgiﬁﬁﬁh’“ -------- 1
29 004358 Screw(9/64-40X5.6) + » = + ¢ o - BREF e o« a e p owwn s 1
30 000532 Washar « « « » = = » o = o 2 2 » Tirde s o o oo oo o ]
31 2040100 Edge Guide Unit « « « « » « « « = EHEGE) -« -0 00001

39 001175 Screw(9/64-40X8) + » + « o - - - T S



14




THREAD STAND & SUPPORTING BOARD RITBRUE TR 14

Ref, Parts
Na No
1 0036222
2 0033096
3 2040104
4 0036521
5 000070
6 009861
7 000162
8 000016
9 0020064
10 2100337
11 005625
12 2100338
13 2040019
14 004353
15 005089
16 2040035
17 9620630
18 9620631
19 9620633
20 9620632
21 911000
22 930050
23 910000
24 9620634
25 911002
26 910001
217 9620638
28 910002
29 9620639
30 930052
31 930053
32 310003
33 9620635
34 911001
35 9620636
36 9620637
317 9620640
38 9620644
39 9620643
40 930051
41 9620642
42 9620641
43 350007

Amt,

Description 5 £ Req.
Differential Feed Graduation - - XY HEBEEHK - « « + + « « « . 1
Main Feed Bar Driving Lever: - - BR&Y L X—- « « . o .. "
Chip Receiver(Semi-submerged) - - GIFZ4 (Fu) - - « - - - 1
Supporting Board = « = ¢ « « « & &&‘ﬁ ........... 1
Hanging Nut = « « » = « +» « « « . BUF b o oo s naaon 4
Hanging Bolt(M8-1.25X95) « « « « BUFA R + « = = « o « . . 4
Washer » « » =« &+ « ¢« ¢ o o o « . A B T T 12
Nt # s # 9 % 5 @ & 5 & & w & Pk o ow w5 owow s 19
Supporting Board Rubber Cushion - ZF iR LM - - - « + « . 3
Chute (Upper) = « » « = ¢ = o o s rg— PR (k) o + « o « « & )
SCTEW(MQ‘O.?X}J) ........ _I_t*-i}" ........... 2
Chofelawer) «2 858 & » o mowwa—k(Fhass s 5 25 8 1
Belt Cover =« « « « « = « o « « . PRI oIS — w0 i o s oo 1
SCIEW(9/54—'4OX7) ........ _”_-:;.‘3';3 ........... 1
Screw(1/4-40X12.8) « « « « « « & R e a0 e e e L 1
Pulley Graduation Plate- - - - - T—UDHBER - - - 1
Thread Stand, C. Set(4 Spools-Type) A& GE) 4&%H) - « - 1
Column Cap ........... j?A%.\,y‘j" ....... 1
Column Pipe(Upper) =+« « - - « « - BRI TIEy s w5 & ¢ 1
Thread Hanger(2 Spools Type) + - AL v FALHOELH) - -9
Screw(M5-0.8x12) » - - « « « . . IERT o v o o o v o v 0 8
Spring Washer» = + « « « « « . . ATV T Ty e oo v 6
Nut = » « = ¢ o o ¢ o o a o o o + = }\ ........... 4
Thread Guide Holder- - « « - « « RENEFNLST « « + ¢ 0 0 o 1
Screw(M4-0,7X20) « « = « « « « IR e v o v v v i o0 1
Nut » = = = = ¢ ¢ « « + T s 7 N 8
Column Pipe Connector- - « - - - ITANALTHET - - . . 1
Nut (Square) « « = « = = « « = « + Fo F(EA) « -+ o o ... 9
Column Pipe(Lower) =+ « + « « - - =5 W P L 6 I LR 1
Washer = + * o = ¢ « ¢« « & o « @ r}ry‘;/.s{, .......... 1
Spring Washer- « « « = « « - . . RV T T ot e o 0 o 1
Nut (MIB) = » » « « = = = & & & & e R 1
Thread Guide Bar « « « « « « « . HRENETE . » o« o« .. 1
Screw(M4-0,7X12) « « » « « « . . ERY e v e v v oo 3
Thread Guide Bar Bracket -« « « - FxfE#E&- + + + « + « . . 1
Thread Guide < * ¢ # = & & & & & HER v e e e e e e 1
Spool Holder(2 Spools Type) « « « A —AFRAF QELH) - 2
Spool Chshione « » « = ¢ « v o & AL =T oray e o oo 4
Spool Pin+ « = « « ¢ « o o o o AT —JLEl - o e e e e e 4
Spring Washer« « -« = « ¢ « « o . - S48 N iy I B SN 4
Spool Mat « » « « « « ¢« o« o . AT —w R e o v 0 e 4
Spool Seat Disc+s « - « « o o . . BAM s« v v o v 0 oo .. 4

Wood Screw(¢3.5X16) - - - « « - HHET & 8 L B E e s s e 9



Z7 1 INDEREX PAGE =
Parts Page Ref. Weight! ©Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight
No. No. No. {(g) | No. No. No. (g) | No. No. No. (g)
000014 4 32 1 000926 12 36 Il 004353 14 14
000016 14 8 I 000928 3 14 i 004358 1 21
000070 14 5 [ 000830 3 13 I 004358 2 51
000162 14 7 | i 004358 11 33
000177 4 5 | 001082 4 25 I 004358 13 28
000178 4 7 i 001170 1 25 1 004404 6 238
000212 10 50 | 001170 8 31 1 004404 8 43
000222 12 8 I 001174 1 28 | 004404 13 10
000226 11 4 I 001174 3 27 | 004404 13 22
g000232 12 5 I 001174 7 22 I 004437 3 6
000235 12 51 i 001175 2 21 I 004437 7 13
0600266 5 44 | 001175 13 32 | 004437 9 42
000267 g 28 1 0011886 6 17 | 004440 2 36
000274 9 36 | 001186 8 26 I 004440 3 18
000277 5 39 [ 001202 10 49 I 004440 4 31
000278 5 486 | 001222 2 40 | 004440 7 33
000278 6 13 | 001223 2 42 I 004440 9 39
000278 g 20 [ 001223 3 12 I 004440 11 31
000304 9 27 | 001228 4 21 I 004441 3 4
000317 1 15 I 001230 8 35 [ 004441 5 4
000322 1 27 i 001326 4 27 | 004441 8 4
000322 z 23 | 001326 9 54 I 004445 2 2
000325 g 29 1 001330 2 39 I 0048635 8 18
000334 3 3 [ 001333 11 36
000335 1 24 | 001457 g 6 |l 005000 4 19
000335 8 30 | 001459 2 34 I 005000 11 38
000340 4 14 | 001459 g 10 i 005004 9 31
000419 12 15 | 001733 10 44 | 005004 10 48
000451 10 7 | 001892 9 35 | 005036 8 39
000494 10 486 | | 005036 13 13
000509 12 21 | 002022 8 186 I 005050 9 33
000520 g 17 | | 005071 9 2
0005286 5 42 i 003313 6 14 I 005074 7 25
000527 5 33 I 003313 9 21 I 005076 1 5
000528 2 30 | 003406 10 38 [ 005078 3 15
000532 13 30 | 003434 5 20 i 005089 2 29
000538 4 10 | 003434 7 15 [ 005089 14 15
000538 8 32 I 003434 12 g ! 005094 3 28
000538 10 42 | 003632 11 2 i 005123 5 23
000550 12 11 ! 003635 g9 14 | 005131 2 48
000567 1 8 I 003635 11 5 | 005345 3 23
000567 6 32 | Q03636 65 41 | 005401 6 23
000567 10 22 003637 6 20 | 005487 2 6
000567 12 50 I 003638 6 38 I 005500 9 18
000570 1 14 1 003638 9 49 I 005507 g 25
000636 9 41 [ | 005508 7 19
000637 9 45 | 004237 8 41 I 005509 g8 33
0006839 12 31 | 004237 13 15 | 005510 10 30
000663 1 13 | 004265 4 13 | 005511 10 51
000687 10 13 | 004313 6 156 I 005512 10 27
000688 9 52 | 004353 3 2 | 005514 10 37
000723 7 20 I 004353 4 16 . | 005519 1 12
000726 1 18 | 004353 T 31 | 005520 6 4
000750 10 19 I 004353 11 11 l 005520 7 4
000755 10 17 | 004353 12 30 | 005520 10 5

]



T NDE3X Page = 2

Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weig}

No. No. No. (g) | No. No. No. () I No. No. No. (g
005520 11 22 | 0020538 3 16 | 0032685 12 1
005527 10 45 | | 0032710 8 35
005531 9 51 | 0022215 4 34 | 0032718 8 13
005541 8 29 | | 0032719 8 9
005550 8 14 | 0023473 11 27 I 0032720 8 15
005550 9 10 ! I 0032722 8 23
005550 10 31 I 0024083 4 2 | 0032723 8 25
005625 14 11 I 0024084 4 1 I 0032724 8 24

| 0024156 4 11 i 0032725 8 27
006068 1 30 | 0024157, 4 3 | 0032726 8 21
006261 12 43 | t 0032727 8 17
006330 12 35 I 0030228 9 46 I 0032728 8 28
006401 8§ 20 | 0030228 10 32 | 0032729 8 11
006662 6 25 I 0030251 5 29 I 0032743 8 37
006827 1 11 | 0030305 9 40 | 0032748 8 3
006861 12 16 [ 0030421 7 29 | 00327586 7 26

i 0030711 12 33 | 0032775 5 7
007006 1 23 I 0030745 12 17 | 0032778 5 8
007006 2 18 { 0030748 12 18 I 0032784 g 3
007311 7T 10 ! | 0032785 9 4
007609 11 8 I 0031111 4 6 I 0032786 g 7
007616 7T 18 | 0031789 12 46 | 0032787 9 13
007650 2 32 t 0031791 12 48 1 0032792 9 9
007650 5 11 | 00318089 12 24 1 0032739 9 19
007668 6 33 | 0031831 12 14 i 0032800 g 22
007668 12 49 1 00318863 12 44 i 0032803 8 24
007903 4 8 | 0031992 6 9 | 00328068 12 29

| i 0032817 5 3
008145 10 24 | 0032350 5 34 | 0032818 5 5

| 0032420 83 18 I 0032848 9 11
009106 2 5 | 0032421 1 4 | 0032849 9 12
009106 13 4 | 0032425 4 23 [ 0032850 12 23
009127 8 2 | 0032426 4 24 | 0032865 11 1
0092093 5 16 | 0032476 12 13 | 0032867 10 15
009503 12 37 I 0032519 7 16 | 0032879 1 9

009528 12 34 | 0032552 8 22 | 0032883 11 T
008604 6 8 | 0032601 6 24 I 0032897 12 27
009604 T 8 | 0032604 3 8 | 0032899 7 32
009604 8 5 | 0032604 6 26 I 0032903 7 11
009604 10 33 | 0032607 2 43 I 0032908 5 24
009664 11 20 I 0032608 2 44 [ 0032909 T 14
008604 12 12 ! 0032609 2 50 I 0032910 7 12
009730 4 33 | 0032618 2 28 [ 0432911 7 21
009730 11 9 [ 0032620 2 17 I 0032912 7 17
009852 1 7 | 0032622 2 24 I 0032913 7 23
009853 3 10 I 0032627 3 11 | 0032914 7T 24
008853 12 2 I 0032645 6 10 I 0032917 7 30
009861 14 6 I 0032646 6 7 I 0032920 7 9

| 0032646 7 T i 0032921 7 5
0020004 2 11 I D032650 5 25 it 0032938 12 20
0020005 2 12 | 0032651 6 16 | 0032961 9 34
0020052 3 21 I 00326586 6 27 I 0032971 4 12
0020064 14 9 1 00326863 3 9 I
0020118 4 4 I 0032681 5 17 I 0033012 3 24
0020401 11 14 i 0032684 5 28 | 0033013 3 22



Parts Page Ref. Weightl
No. No. No. =)
0033038 3 26
0033051 5 19
0033057 9 38
0033079 5 15
0033094 10 18
0033085 10 G
0033098 14 2
00330988 10 8
0033089 10 12
0033118 10 34
0033119 5 40
0033120 10 29
0033121 10 28
0033131 3 29
0033133 10 386
0033141 11 3
0033144 12 32
0033150 12 28
0033209 1 2
0033278 12 40
0033280 12 39
0033281 12 41
0033282 12 42
0033348 8 42
0033348 13 186
0033605 12 4
0033612 10 26
0033626 9 i
0033627 1 8
0033633 8 37
0033642 10 11
0033643 10 10
0033644 11 34
0033647 11 30
0033649 11 32
0033651 11 35
0033659 11 37
0033660 12 6
0033661 12 3
0033662 12 38
0033665 10 3
0033667 10 9
0033671 12 22
0033672 12 26
0033679 2 19
0033680 2 22
0033683 11 19
0033738 13 5
0033745 8 38
0033745 13 12
0033746 8 7
0033782 12 10
0033783 13 28
0033797 13 3
0033798 13 9

|
I
|
]
|
|
|
i
|
|
|
|
!
|
|
1
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
i
!
i
I
|
|
!
l
[
i
I
|
|
|
!
I
!
I
I
I
I
|
|
[
|
I
I
|
I
I
[
I

IINDEX

Page = 3

Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight
No. No. No. {g) | No. No. No. ()

0033814 11 6 | 0036232 8 1
0033899 5 g | 0036246 8 8
0033506 9 8 | 0036256 13 8
0033962 6 35 | 0036257 13 11
0033880 6 31 | 0036258 13 7

| 0036291 10 21
0034392 g 48 | 0036292 10 25
0034393 13 1 I 0036293 10 23
0034503 1 19 | 0036294 10 20
0034505 2 33 | 0036314 2 18
0034507 1 20 | 0036333 2 4
0034508 1 26 | 0036334 2 9
0034509 1 29 ] 0036414 2 3
0034510 1 22 | 0036479 2 10
0034521 10 4 1 Q036507 2 g
0034522 10 14 | 0036521 14 4
0034525 3 25 1 0036532 4 30
0034535 8 40 | 0036533 4 28
0034535 13 14 | 0036534 4 29
0034557 g 44 | 0036535 g9 53
0034627 1 3 | 0036786 12 25
0034637 2 31 | 0036788 i 10
0034639 2 28 |
0034675 3 5 | 0037372 6 18
0034676 3 7 | 0037668 12 47
0034902 9 43 | 0037669 12 45
0034927 6 19 | 0037675 6 34
0034944 13 25 | 0037697 12 7

1 0037908 13 27
0035169 6 30 [

| Q0060000 8 6
0036123 13 24 |
0036161 3 19 | 0080503 12 19
0036173 4 20 |
0036174 4 18 | 0090320 6 12
0036175 4 22 I 0090321 6 11
0036180 9 26 I
0036192 g 23 | 110070 11 25
0036195 9 30 [
0036197 9 47 I 120001 6 2
0036203 7 27 | 120001 7 2
0036205 13 19 I
0036209 9 50 I 160000 5 13
0036212 6 37 | 160001 7 6
0036214 4 17 | 160002 6 6
0036218 9 32 | 160003 10 2
0036219 10 40 | 160003 11 13
0036220 10 35 ! 160007 5 2
0036222 14 1 |
0036223 10 43 I 180002 11 28
0036225 10 41 | 180003 11 28
0036226 10 38 [ )
0036228 13 2 I 210001 7 28
0036230 8 5 l
0036231 8 12 I 290025 2 7



INDEX Page = 4
Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weigh

No. No. ©No. (g) No. No. No. (g) No. No. No. {g)
2040028 7 1 9620634 14 24

350007 14 43 2040029 6 3 9620635 14 33
2040030 g 15 9620636 14 35

390121 2 15 2040031 9 16 9620637 14 38

390125 1 16 2040032 5 10 9620638 14 27

390126 2 13 2040035 14 16 9620639 14 29

390592 2 495 2040036 13 6 9620640 14 37
2040037 5 6 9620641 14 42

910000 14 23 2040038 5 14 9620642 14 41

2040040 11 15
2040042 11 18
2040043 11 21

9620643 14 39
9620644 14 38

910001 14 28
910002 14 28
910003 14 32

I |
I |
I [
| !
! I
i [
| I
I |
! |
I |
I I
| I
l I
t 2040050 4 9 ]
911000 14 21 I 2040051 4 15
911001 14 34 I 2040052 8 44 I
911002 14 25 | 2040060 T 3 I
I 2040070 5 26 |
930050 14 22 | 2040071 5 21
930051 14 40 1 2040072 5 31 !
930052 14 30 I 2040073 5 36
930053 14 31 [ 2040074 5 39 |
| 2040075 5 38 |
2010002 5 18 | 2040076 5 37 I
2010003 5 43 [ 2040100 13 31 |
2010004 5 45 I 2040102 13 26
2010005 5 27 I 2040104 14 3
2010007 5 22 | 2040105 6 36 |
2010009 5 32 I 2040106 6 29 I
2010010 5 30 l !
2010012 5 35 I 2047000 13 20 [
2010039 3 20 I 2047001 13 21 i
i !
2040001 1 1 I 2048000 13 23
2040003 2 1 | 2048002 6 22 |
2040004 2 25 | 2048003 13 17 !
2040005 2 27 . : I
2040006 2 47 | 2048000 11 10 i
2040007 3 17 i 20489001 13 18 i
2040009 2 14 I 2049401 1 17 I
2040010 4 26 | — I
2040011 2 35 | 2100110 3 31 [
2040012 2 20 I 2100161 10 1
2040013 2 37 1 2100276 11 23 |
2040014 10 47 | 2100277 11 16 i
2040015 2 38 | 2100278 11 17
2040016 2 45 2100279 11 28
2040017 2 41 { 2100284 11 12
2040018 3 1 I 2100289 11 24
2040019 14 13 | 2100337 14 10 |
2040020 5 12 1 2100338 14 12 |
2040021 5 1 I I
2040023 3 30 | 9620630 14 17 !
2040025 10 18 | 8620631 14 18
2040026 6 1 I 9620632 14 20
2040027 6 5 I 9620633 14 19 |



